
 

 

   
 

    

Community Development  cityofirvine.org 
  
City of Irvine, One Civic Center Plaza, P.O. Box 19575, Irvine, California 92623-9575      949-724-6000 
 

January 27, 2026 
 
 
Mr. Josh Martinez                                            Sent Via Email: 
5392 Sierra Roja Road                                                      josh@ossahomes.com  
Irvine, CA 92603 
 
Subject:  Residential Setback Deviation for 5392 Sierra Roja Road in Planning 

Area 21 (Turtle Rock); File No. 00976999-PSD 
 
Dear Mr. Martinez: 
 
Community Development Department staff reviewed your request for a deviation from 
the required side-yard setback for a proposed residential addition at 5392 Sierra Roja 
Road in Planning Area 21 (Turtle Rock) (Enclosure 1). The property is zoned 2.2 Low 
Density Residential and subject to the general development standards contained in 
Section 3-37-13 of the Irvine Zoning Ordinance (Enclosure 2). 
 
In December 2025, building plans were submitted for a residential addition with a 3-foot 
side-yard setback. More specifically, the plans show a 220-square-foot ground floor 
addition continuing along an existing 3-foot side-yard setback. These plans also show 
another 72-square-foot area of the addition, which complies with all applicable 
development standards and does not require a deviation. Pursuant to the Zoning 
Ordinance, a minimum 5-foot-side-yard setback is required unless a deviation is granted 
pursuant to Section 3-27-13.  
 
The property at 5392 Sierra Roja Road (Lot 51 of Tract 6853) is developed with an 
approximately 1,798-square-foot one-story single-family residence originally constructed 
in 1971. The property fronts Sierra Roja Road to the north, Shady Canyon Drive to the 
south, and is surrounded by existing single-family residential dwellings to the east and 
west. In compliance with County approvals for the “Turtle Rock Development Plan,” as 
evidenced by the approved 1969 grading plans (Enclosure 4), the existing structure was 
developed with a 3-foot side yard setback along the eastern property line. 
 
Chapter 2-40 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the residential setback deviation 
procedure which allows residential building additions to use the building setback 
requirement in effect at the time that the unit was originally constructed, subject to 
approval by the Director of Community Development. Approval of a setback deviation 
request is subject to the following findings per Section 2-40-5 of the Zoning Ordinance: 
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A. A representative number of units in the tract, which were subject to the same original 
setback requirement, have existing structures legally built to the setbacks similar to 
those being requested. 
 
The proposed residential addition at 5392 Sierra Roja Road will continue to use the 
legal non-conforming side-yard setback standard in place at the time the residence 
was constructed. There are several units in the tract that were subject to the same 
original setback requirement and that have legally built additions similar to the 
proposed request. Staff identified seven approved residences within Tract 6853 with 
first or second-story additions built at the same reduced side-yard setback 
(Enclosure 5):  
 

• 19522 Sierra Soto Road, approved in 1983 (File No. 00054952-OLDS) 
• 19532 Sierra Soto Road, approved in 1994 (File No. 00136893-RBPR  
• 5522 Sierra Roja Road, approved in 1997 (File No. 00158645-RBPR) 
• 5472 Sierra Roja Road, approved in 2003 (File No. 00345435-RBPR) 
• 19522 Sierra Soto Road, approved in 2010 (File No. 00505262-RBPR) 
• 5565 Sierra Verde Road, approved in 2011 (File No. 00527403-RBPR)  
• 5432 Sierra Roja Road, approved in 2021 (File No. 00850715-RBPR) 
 

These approvals demonstrate similar structures and additions with reduced setbacks      
have been approved in the vicinity of the project site.  

  
B. The construction of the building addition to the original setback requirement will be in 

harmony with the character of the neighborhood. 
 

Construction of the building addition with a reduced setback will be in harmony with 
the character of the neighborhood. Other residential units within Tract 6853 were 
also developed with a 3-foot side-yard setback. The placement, scale, massing, and 
height of the proposed addition is consistent with the character of the neighborhood 
which includes a mix of one- and two-story residences in a range of architectural 
styles. The applicant will be required to obtain approval for the necessary building 
permit(s) to ensure the addition is consistent with the current Building Code and 
relevant Irvine Zoning Ordinance requirements with the allowed exception of the 
reduced side-yard setback. Therefore, construction of the building addition will be in 
harmony with the scale and aesthetic character of surrounding homes.  

 
C. The design materials and amenities utilized in the building addition will be consistent 

with the character of the neighborhood. 
 

The proposed addition to the existing residence is consistent with the existing 
materials, color, and design of the residential units in the neighborhood. The 
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applicant has obtained and provided proof of the homeowners’ association design 
approval for the proposed addition (Enclosure 6) and has obtained an adjacent 
property owner acknowledgement form for the proposed work with no objections to 
the planned additions (Enclosure 7). Furthermore, the proposed addition would be 
consistent in scale with other approved properties mentioned above and the 
proposed setback will not further encroach into the setback area of the existing 
building footprint. Therefore, the overall design of the building addition will be 
consistent with the scale and general character of the neighborhood. 

Based on an analysis of this request, staff has determined that the proposed addition 
meets the required findings. Therefore, the request for a 3-foot setback for the proposed 
addition, as depicted in Enclosure 3, is approved. Please include a copy of this 
approval letter on the plans for your next building permit application submittal. 

Unless an appeal is filed prior to the expiration of the five-day appeal period ending at 5 
p.m. Tuesday, February 3, 2026, the approval granted by this letter shall become
effective Wednesday, February 4, 2026.

If you have any questions or concerns on this matter, please do not hesitate to contact 
Assistant Planner Siobhan Gumapac-McGuire at 949-724-6351 or via email at 
sgumapac-mcguire@cityofirvine.org. 

Sincerely, 

Stephanie Frady, AICP  
Director of Community Development 

Enclosures: 
1. Letter of Request Dated January 9, 2026
2. Section 3-37-13, 2.2 Low Density Residential Standards, of the Irvine Zoning

Ordinance
3. Preliminary Building Plans (File No. 00958852-RRA)
4. TR 6983 and 6853 Grading Exhibits
5. Examples of Approved Building Site Plans
6. Homeowners Association Design Approval Letter
7. Adjacent Property Owner Acknowledgement Form

ec:      Ann Wuu, Acting Planning Manager 
Nick Melloni, Principal Planner 
File: 00976999-PSD 

mailto:sgumapac-mcguire@cityofirvine.org


RE: SETBACK DEVIATION REQUEST  5392 Sierra Roja Rd. Irvine, CA 92603 

OSSA Homes LLC 
Project Designer / Josh Martinez 

T: (714) 488-3327 / E: josh@ossahomes.com / W: www.ossahomes.com 

TO:  City of Irvine 

Planning Division 

1 Civic Center Plaza 

Irvine, CA 92623 

DATE:   January 9, 2026 

Project ID:  55263 

Project No.: 00958852-RRA-REV1 

Dear Planning Staff, 

On behalf of the property owner, OSSA Homes LLC, as the project designer and authorized 
representative, respectfully submits this request for a setback deviation in support of a 
proposed ±220 square foot rear addition to the existing single-story residence located at 
5392 Sierra Roja Road. 

Project Description 

The proposed project consists of a rear yard addition to create an expanded primary 
bedroom and ensuite bathroom. The addition is designed as a direct extension of the 
existing rear/side bedroom wall plane and does not introduce a new encroachment 
condition beyond what currently exists on the property. 

Based on a recently prepared land survey, the existing residence is located approximately 
3.0 feet from the property line, with an additional 3.0-foot easement along the same side. 
The existing structure was legally constructed in this location and represents an 
established condition within the tract. 

ENCLOSURE 1
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RE: SETBACK DEVIATION REQUEST  5392 Sierra Roja Rd. Irvine, CA 92603 

OSSA Homes LLC 
Project Designer / Josh Martinez 

T: (714) 488-3327 / E: josh@ossahomes.com / W: www.ossahomes.com 

Basis for Deviation Request 

The proposed addition maintains full alignment with the existing building footprint and wall 
plane and is intended to preserve consistency with the original site planning of the 
residence. The project does not expand the degree of setback encroachment but instead 
continues an existing condition in a limited and controlled manner. 

Additionally, similar setback conditions are prevalent throughout the surrounding tract. For 
reference, we have provided documentation and photos of nearby properties within Tract 
6853 that have been legally permitted and constructed with comparable setbacks, 
including but not limited to: 

19532 Sierra Soto Rd. (00136893-RBPR) 

19522 Sierra Soto Rd. (00054952-OLDS) 

19522 Sierra Seco Rd. (00505262-RBPR) 

5565 Sierra Verde Rd. (00527403-RBPR) 

5522 Sierra Roja Rd. (00158645-RBPR) 

5472 Sierra Roja Rd. (00345435-RBPR) 

5432 Sierra Roja Rd. (00850715-RBPR) 

These examples demonstrate that the proposed setback condition is consistent with the 
established development pattern in the neighborhood. 
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RE: SETBACK DEVIATION REQUEST  5392 Sierra Roja Rd. Irvine, CA 92603 

 

OSSA Homes LLC 
Project Designer / Josh Martinez 

T: (714) 488-3327 / E: josh@ossahomes.com / W: www.ossahomes.com 
 

Design Compatibility 

The addition has been designed to be architecturally harmonious with the existing 
residence and surrounding community. Existing exterior materials, finishes, roof form, and 
window proportions will be extended to ensure visual continuity and neighborhood 
compatibility. 

 

Conclusion 

The requested setback deviation supports reasonable residential expansion while 
respecting existing site constraints, established building patterns, and neighborhood 
character. Approval of this request will allow the property to be improved in a manner 
consistent with both the existing structure and the broader tract context. 

We appreciate your consideration of this request. Should you require any additional 
information or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

OSSA Homes LLC 

Josh Martinez 

714-488-3327 

mailto:josh@ossahomes.com
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6.

7.
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9.

Sec. 3-37-13. - 2.2 Low Density Residential.

Intent. This category allows zero to 6.5 dwelling units per net acre, which is approximately

equivalent to the General Plan Low Density category of zero to five dwelling units per gross acre.

Attached and conventional housing, as well as other appropriate uses such as churches and child

care centers, are allowed.

(2.2A and 2.2B) University Park (Planning Area 20).

(2.2C) Westpark (Planning Area 14).

(2.2D) Orchard Hills (Planning Area 1).

Intensity standard.

0—6.5 dwelling units per net acre.

2.2C: 0—6.9 dwelling units per net acre (Westpark).

2.2D: 0—31.0 dwelling units per net acre (Planning Area 1). Individual project densities in 2.2D

may exceed 6.5 dwelling units/net acre. However, no individual project may exceed 31.0 dwelling

units/net acre and the overall density within all of 2.2D cannot exceed 6.5 dwelling units/net acre.

For individual residential projects within 2.2D, the development standards to be applied shall

depend on the actual net density of the individual residential product as follows:

For projects from 0 to 6.5 dwelling units per net acre, Section 3-37-13 development standards

shall apply.

For projects from 6.6 to 12.5 dwelling units per net acre, Section 2-37-14 development

standards shall apply.

For projects from 12.6 to 31.0 dwelling units per net acre, Section 3-37-15 development

standards shall apply.

Permitted uses.

Accessory use.

Agriculture (interim use).

Cottage food operations.

Home care.

Home occupation permit.

Information center.

Manufactured structure (up to two years).

Model home sales complex.

Park.

1, 6

1/26/26, 12:59 PM Irvine, CA Zoning
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

D.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Public park facility (only in public parks).

Residential beekeeping as an accessory use. (Only in single-family detached homes and

single-family attached homes with single property ownership of the lot.)

Residential shelter.

Residential, accessory dwelling unit.

Residential, attached.

Residential, single-family detached.

School, public.

Supportive housing — Small.

Transitional housing — Small.

Wireless communication facility (may require a wireless communication facility permit, a

minor conditional use permit, a major conditional use permit or may be prohibited,

depending on the type of installation and the location of the installation site, pursuant to the

review procedures matrix in Section 2-37.5-3).

Conditional uses.

Boarding house.

Child care center.

Church. 

Community facility.

Convalescent home.

Manufactured structure (over two years).

Recreational vehicle storage, private.

Residential care facility.

School, private. 

Senior housing.

Supportive housing — Large.

Transitional housing — Large.

Utility building and facility.

E. Minimum site size 4,000 square feet

2.2D: 3,000 square feet

F. Maximum site coverage 50%

2, 6

3

4
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G. Maximum building height 35 feet

H. Minimum site landscaping Not applicable to Low Density

Residential

I. Building setbacks from:

Freeways, transportation corridors 50 feet

Major highways 50 feet

Primary highways 42 feet

Secondary highways:

In nonresidential areas 35 feet

In residential areas 25 feet

Commuter highways and local streets 15 feet

2.2A: 20 feet

2.3C: 15-foot average, 10-foot minimum

(Westpark)

North-south San Diego Creek ROW 2.2C: 50-foot minimum parking setback

with 65-foot average setback; 65-foot

building setback with 75-foot average

setback (Westpark)

East-west San Diego Creek ROW 2.2C: 30 feet (Westpark)

Private drives 10 feet

Interior boundary if adjacent to residential

uses:

5
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Side 5 feet

Rear 10 feet

Interior boundary if adjacent to

nonresidential uses:

Side 10 feet

Rear 10 feet

Building to building 6 feet

Some permitted uses may have to conform to or fulfill conditions of approval imposed in

conjunction with previous discretionary approvals. Additionally, a Master Plan application may

need to be processed (see Chapter 2-17).

A Master Plan application may be required in addition to a conditional use permit (see Chapter 2-

17).

A church that proposes to locate in an existing permanent building and meets all the general

development standards will not require a conditional use permit (CUP).

A private school for adults (18 years and older) that proposes to locate in an existing permanent

building and meets all the general development standards will not require a conditional use

permit.

Exceptions to these building setback requirements appear on the setback exceptions matrix in

Section 3-27-2.

(Code 1976, § V.E-325.2.2; Ord. No. 92-3, 4-14-92; Ord. No. 92-21, § 6, 11-24-92; Ord. No. 93-7, 6-22-93; Ord.

No. 93-14, § 3, 10-12-93; Ord. No. 94-2, § 3, 2-8-94; Ord. No. 94-7, § 3, 6-14-94; Ord. No. 94-15, § 3, 12-13-94;

Ord. No. 94-16, 12-13-94; Ord. No. 95-3, § 3B, 4-25-95; Ord. No. 95-4, § 1, 5-9-95; Ord. No. 95-7, § 4, 7-11-95;

Ord. No. 95-8, § 3, 7-11-95; Ord. No. 95-12, § 3, 9-12-95; Ord. No. 95-16, § 2, 10-10-95; Ord. No. 96-2, § 2, 1-

23-96; Ord. No. 96-18, § 4, 12-10-96; Ord. No. 05-12, § 6, 6-28-05; Ord. No. 05-13, § 4, 7-12-05; Ord. No. 05-

16, § 2, 7-12-05; Ord. No. 09-02, § 3, 3-24-09; Ord. No. 12-04, § 5(Exh. A), 3-13-12; Ord. No. 12-12, § 5(Exh. A),

9-25-12; Res. No. 15-86, § 3(Exh. A), 8-11-15; Ord. No. 18-05, Exh. A, 4-24-18; Ord. No. 22-07, § 3(Exh. A), 5-10-

22; Ord. No. 22-12, § 4(Exh. A), 8-9-22)

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
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PROJECT:
1-STORY SINGLE FAMILY REMODEL & ADDITION
FOR P ASSETS INC.

ADDRESS:
5392 SIERRA ROJA RD. IRVINE, CA 92603

OSSA HOMES RETAINS ALL COMMON LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE 
PLANS. PROJECT PLANS CANNOT BE REPRODUCED, ALTERED, OR COPIED IN ANY FORM. PROJECT 
PLANS SHALL NOT BE TRANSFERRED TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL 
FROM OSSA HOMES. ANY THIRD PARTY USING THE PLANS FOR PURPOSES BEYOND THE ORIGINAL 
PROJECT SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD OSSA HOMES HARMLESS FROM ANY RESULTING CLAIMS.

CONTACT:
STEVE SCHROER

STEVE@39COMMERCIAL.COM
 (949) 751-7634

OSSA HOMES
11947 VALLEY VIEW ST. #5991 
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92846
WWW.OSSAHOMES.COM
JOSH@OSSAHOMES.COM
(714) 488-3327

PROJECT STATUS: PERMIT - FIELD REVISION

PROJECT DESIGNER
JOSH MARTINEZ

EXISTING RESIDENCE
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PROJECT:
1-STORY SINGLE FAMILY REMODEL & ADDITION
FOR P ASSETS INC.

ADDRESS:
5392 SIERRA ROJA RD. IRVINE, CA 92603

OSSA HOMES RETAINS ALL COMMON LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE 
PLANS. PROJECT PLANS CANNOT BE REPRODUCED, ALTERED, OR COPIED IN ANY FORM. PROJECT 
PLANS SHALL NOT BE TRANSFERRED TO A THIRD PARTY WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL 
FROM OSSA HOMES. ANY THIRD PARTY USING THE PLANS FOR PURPOSES BEYOND THE ORIGINAL 
PROJECT SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD OSSA HOMES HARMLESS FROM ANY RESULTING CLAIMS.
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STEVE SCHROER
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PROJECT:
1-STORY SINGLE FAMILY REMODEL & ADDITION
FOR P ASSETS INC.

ADDRESS:
5392 SIERRA ROJA RD. IRVINE, CA 92603

OSSA HOMES RETAINS ALL COMMON LAW COPYRIGHTS AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE 
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FROM OSSA HOMES. ANY THIRD PARTY USING THE PLANS FOR PURPOSES BEYOND THE ORIGINAL 
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